deferred taxes on the resulting differences. These taxes, too, are offset against the corresponding equity items. The
Group Management Board has decided to follow the recommendation of the IASB and implement the above change
as of January 1, 2005 in order to enhance the transparency of the reporting. The previous year�s figures have been
restated accordingly. This reporting change improves the 2004 operating result from continuing operations by
�48 million and the non-operating result by �78 million, but also gives rise to a deferred tax expense of �50 million. In
view of its immateriality to 2004 operating result of the segments, the �48 million gain has been reflected solely in the
reconciliation column of the segment table. These reporting changes do not affect either gross or net cash flows.

F-12

Edgar Filing: BAYER AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 242

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bayer Group � (Continued)
   The impact of the change on the relevant balance sheet items as of December 31, 2004 was as follows:

Carrying
amount

Impact of
the

Carrying
amount

before the
change change after the

change

(� million)
Assets
Benefit plan assets in excess of obligations 540 (468) 72
Deferred tax assets 936 283 1,219
Assets held for sale and discontinued
operations 4,788 (31) 4,757
Stockholders� equity and liabilities
Other reserves 7,452 (1,432) 6,020
Provisions for pensions and other
post-employment benefits 4,581 1,638 6,219
Deferred tax liabilities 1,171 (527) 644
Liabilities directly related to assets held for
sale and discontinued operations 2,282 105 2,387

   In April 2005, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued an amendment to IAS 39 (Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement) to permit the foreign currency risk of a highly probable forecast
intragroup transaction to qualify as the hedged item in consolidated financial statements  � provided that the transaction
is denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity entering into that transaction and the
foreign currency risk will affect consolidated profit or loss. The amendment also specifies that if the hedge of a
forecast intragroup transaction qualifies for hedge accounting, any gain or loss that is recognized directly in equity in